

NO. 21-1752

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF MINNESOTA, Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE; EXXON MOBIL
CORPORATION; EXXONMOBIL OIL CORPORATION; KOCH
INDUSTRIES, INC.; FLINT HILLS RESOURCES LP; AND FLINT HILLS
RESOURCES PINE BEND LLC, Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA, CIV NO. 20-1636-JRT
THE HONORABLE JOHN R. TUNHEIM, C.J.

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE STATES OF WASHINGTON,
CALIFORNIA, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, HAWAII, ILLINOIS,
MAINE, MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN, NEW
MEXICO, NEW YORK, OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA, VERMONT,
WISCONSIN AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, IN SUPPORT OF
THE STATE OF MINNESOTA AND AFFIRMANCE OF THE
DISTRICT COURT'S OPINION.**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General
State of Washington

Megan Sallomi
Sarah Reyneveld
Assistant Attorneys General
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 389-2437

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION5

ARGUMENT6

 I. The Well-Pleaded Complaint Rule Compels Affirmance of the District Court Decision.....6

 A. Minnesota’s Claims Arise Under State Law and Are Properly Adjudicated in State Court.....8

 B. There Is No *Grable* Jurisdiction Because Minnesota’s Traditional Consumer Protection Claims Raise No Federal Issue and Shifting Them to Federal Court Would Disrupt the Federal-State Balance 12

 1. Minnesota’s claims do not raise any issue of federal law..... 13

 2. Minnesota’s claims cannot be resolved in federal court without disrupting the federal-state balance because consumer protection is traditionally entrusted to the States..... 17

 C. The Companies’ Ordinary Preemption Defense Does Not Support Removal..... 18

 II. THE STATES HAVE SOVEREIGN AUTHORITY TO BRING STATE LAW CLAIMS THAT REMEDY HARM FROM CLIMATE CHANGE WITHIN THEIR BORDERS 19

 III. THIS ATTORNEY GENERAL SUIT IS NOT A CLASS ACTION UNDER THE CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS ACT...27

CONCLUSION.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico</i> 458 U.S. 592 (1982)	18
<i>Am. Fuel & Petrochemical Mfrs. v. O’Keefe</i> 903 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2018).....	3, 21
<i>Boyle v. Anderson</i> 68 F.3d 1093 (8th Cir. 1995).....	3, 21
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> 487 U.S. 500 (1988)	20
<i>Cal. Chamber of Commerce v. State Air Res. Bd.</i> 10 Cal. App. 5th 604 (Ct. App. 2017).....	26
<i>California v. ARC Am. Corp.</i> 490 U.S. 93 (1989)	1, 14, 18
<i>Cascade Bicycle Club v. Puget Sound Reg’l Council</i> 175 Wn. App. 494 (Ct. App. 2013).....	26
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> 482 U.S. 386 (1987)	7, 18, 19
<i>Cent. Iowa Power Co-op. v. Midwest Indep. Transmission Sys. Operator</i> 561 F.3d 904 (8th Cir. 2009).....	13, 15, 16-17
<i>City of New York v. Chevron</i> 993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021).....	3, 10
<i>City of Oakland v. BP PLC</i> 969 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2020).....	3, 15, 16
<i>Cleveland Nat’l Forest Found. v. San Diego Ass’n of Gov’ts</i> 3 Cal. 5th 497 (2017).....	26

<i>Commonwealth v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> No. 1884-CV-01808-BLS2, 2019 WL 4669561 (Mass. Super. Ct. Sept. 16, 2019).....	2
<i>Connecticut v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> No. 3:20-CV-1555, 2021 WL 2389739 (D. Conn. June 2, 2021).....	3, 8, 9, 10
<i>Delaware ex rel. Denn v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> 2018 WL 1942363 (D. Del. Apr. 25, 2018).....	3
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	1, 18
<i>Empire HealthChoice Assur., Inc. v. McVeigh</i> 396 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Tr.</i> 463 U.S. 1 (1983)	1, 7
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Products., Inc. v. Darue Engineering & Manufacturing</i> 545 U.S. 308 (2005)	7, 13
<i>Great Lakes Gas Transmission Ltd. P’ship v. Essar Steel Minnesota LLC</i> 843 F.3d 325 (8th Cir. 2016).....	6, 7, 12
<i>Griffioen v. Cedar Rapids & Iowa City Ry. Co.</i> 785 F.3d 1182 (8th Cir. 2015).....	6
<i>Gunn v. Minton</i> 568 U.S. 251 (2013)	12, 16, 17
<i>Harvey v. Blockbuster, Inc.</i> 384 F. Supp. 2d 749 (D.N.J. 2005)	29
<i>Huron Portland Cement v. Detroit</i> 362 U.S. 440 (1960)	3

<i>In re MTBE Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> 488 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2007).....	3, 9
<i>In re Standard & Poor’s Rating Agency Litig.</i> 23 F. Supp. 3d 378 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	8, 17
<i>In re Volkswagen “Clean Diesel” Mktg., Sales Practices, & Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> No. MDL 2672 CRB, 2017 WL 2258757 (N.D. Cal. May 23, 2017)	2
<i>LG Display Co. v. Madigan,</i> 665 F.3d 768 (7th Cir. 2011).....	6, 27
<i>Maryland Off. of People’s Counsel v. Maryland Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> 461 Md. 380 (2018).....	26
<i>Massachusetts v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> 462 F. Supp. 3d 31 (D. Mass. 2020)	3, 9
<i>Massachusetts v. Fremont Inv. & Loan</i> No. Civ. A. 07-11965-GAO, 2007 WL 4571162 (D. Mass. Dec. 26, 2007).....	2
<i>McKesson v. Doe</i> 141 S. Ct. 48 (2020)	19
<i>Moore v. Kansas City Pub. Sch.</i> 828 F.3d 687 (8th Cir. 2016).....	13, 17
<i>Nessel ex rel. Michigan v. AmeriGas Partners, L.P.</i> 954 F.3d 831 (6th Cir. 2020).....	28
<i>Nevada v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> 672 F.3d 661 (9th Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>New England Power Generators Ass’n v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.</i> 480 Mass. 398 (2018).....	27

<i>New Mexico ex rel. Balderas v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> 323 F. Supp. 3d 1242 (D.N.M. 2018)	2
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Leibmann</i> 285 U.S. 262 (1932)	26
<i>New York v. Purdue Pharma, L.P.</i> No. 400016/2018 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Suffolk Cty. filed Aug. 14, 2018)	2-3
<i>North Dakota v. Heydinger</i> 825 F.3d 912 (8th Cir. 2016).....	21, 23
<i>Rocky Mountain Farmers Union v. Corey</i> 730 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2013).....	23, 25
<i>Rodriguez v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.</i> 140 S. Ct. 713 (2020)	20
<i>Shamrock Oil & Gas Corp. v. Sheets</i> 313 U.S. 100 (1941)	6
<i>State v. Purdue Pharma, L.P.</i> No. 17-2-25505-0 SEA, 2018 WL 7892618 (Wash. Super. May 14, 2018).....	3
<i>Stevenson v. Delaware Dep’t of Nat’l Res. & Env’t Control</i> 2018 WL 3134849 (Del. Super. June 26, 2018)	27
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> 493 U.S. 455 (1990)	19
<i>Texas Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> 451 U.S. 630 (1981)	20
<i>United Haulers Ass’n v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> 550 U.S. 330 (2007)	1
<i>W. Virginia v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.</i> 646 F.3d 169 (4th Cir. 2011).....	6, 16

<i>Younger v. Harris</i> 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	16
--	----

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(1)(B)	28
---------------------------------	----

42 U.S.C. § 13384.....	15
------------------------	----

42 U.S.C. §§ 4321-4370m-12	26
----------------------------------	----

Act Creating a Next-Generation Roadmap for Massachusetts Climate Policy, 2021 Mass. Acts. ch. 8, sec. 8 (codified in scattered sections of Mass. Rev. Code chs. 21N, 23J, 25, 29, 30, 59, 62, 143, 164).....	24
---	----

Act Relating to Greenhouse Gas Emissions, 2007 Haw. H.B. No. 226 (codified in part at 8 HRS § 342B-A - § 342B-C)	24
---	----

Act Relating to Renewable Energy Portfolio Standards, 26 Del. C. § 354-363 (2021).....	24
---	----

Act To Promote Clean Energy Jobs and To Establish the Maine Climate Council, 2019 Me. Legis. Serv. Ch. 476 (S.P. 550) (L.D. 1679) (West) (codified in scattered sections of Me. Rev. Code tits. 5, 35-A, 38)	24
---	----

Clean Energy Jobs Act, 2019 Md. Laws. ch. 757 (S.B. 516) (codified at Md. Code Ann., Pub. Util. § 7-702)	24
---	----

Clean Energy Transformation Act, Wash. Rev. Code Ann. §§ 19.405.010-19.405.901.....	24
--	----

Climate Commitment Act, ch. 316, 2021 Wash. Sess. Laws 2606 (codified as amended in scattered sections of Wash. Rev. Code tits. 43, 70A)	24
---	----

Climate Leadership and Community Protection Act, 2019 Sess. Law News of N.Y. ch. 106 (S. 6599)	24
Food and Energy Security Act, 2010 Haw. Laws 73 (H.B. 2421) (codified in part at HRS § 196-10.5)	24
Global Warming Response Act, N.J. Stat. Ann. §§ 26:2C-37 to -68	24
Minn. Stat. § 325D.44(1) (2020)	14
Minn. Stat. § 325F.67 (2020)	14
Minn. Stat. § 325F.69(1) (2020)	14
Minn. Stat. § 8.31 (2020)	28

Executive Orders

Exec. Order No. 12,866	15
Executive Directive No. 2020-10 (Mich. 2020), https://www.michigan.gov/whitmer/0,9309,7-387-90499_90704-540278--,00.html	24
Executive Order No. 20-04 (Or. 2020), https://www.oregon.gov/gov/Documents/executive_orders/eo_20-04.pdf	24
Executive Order No. 38 (Wis. 2019), https://evers.wi.gov/Documents/EO%20038%20Clean%20Energy.pdf	24

Regulations

43 C.F.R. § 3162.1(a)	15
-----------------------------	----

Miscellaneous

151 Cong. Rec. S1163 (Feb. 9, 2005)	29
---	----

Arnold W. Reitze Jr., <i>The Volkswagen Air Pollution Emissions Litigation</i> 46 <i>Envtl. L. Rep.</i> 10564 (2016).....	2
Benjamin D. DeJong et al., <i>Pleistocene Relative Sea Levels in the Chesapeake Bay Region and Their Implications for the Next Century</i> , <i>GSA Today</i> , Aug. 2015, at 4, https://www.geosociety.org/gsatoday/archive/25/8/pdf/gt1508.pdf	22
Elements of RGGI, (2021) https://www.rggi.org/	25
Gillian Flaccus, <i>Pacific Northwest Braces for Another Multiday Heat Wave</i> , ASSOC. PRESS, Aug. 12, 2021 https://www.pbs.org/newshour/nation/pacific-northwest-braces-for-another-multiday-heat-wave	4
H.A. Roop, et al., Univ. Wash. Climate Impacts Group, <i>Shifting Snowlines and Shorelines</i> (2020) https://cig.uw.edu/wp-content/uploads/sites/2/2020/02/CIG_SnowlinesShorelinesReport_2020.pdf	22
Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change, <i>Climate Change widespread, rapid, and intensifying – IPCC</i> , (Aug. 9, 2021) https://www.ipcc.ch/2021/08/09/ar6-wg1-20210809-pr/	4
Lenny Bernstein, <i>Five More States Take Legal Action Against Purdue Pharma for Opioid Crisis</i> , <i>Wash. Post</i> , May 16, 2019 https://tinyurl.com/y6yrljkb	3
Mark Totten, <i>The Enforcers & The Great Recession</i> 36 <i>Cardozo L. Rev.</i> 1611 (2015).....	2
Massachusetts Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot., Overview <i>in</i> Transportation & Climate Initiative (TCI), (2021) https://www.mass.gov/info-details/transportation-climate-initiative-tci#overview-	25

Sabin Center for Climate Change and the Environment and Arnold & Porter Kaye Scholer LLP, <i>U.S. Climate Change Litigation: State Law Claims</i> , Climate Change Litigation Database, http://climatecasechart.com/case-category/state-law-claims/ (last visited Aug. 18, 2021).....	26
Suzie Arnold et al., Maine Climate Council, <i>Scientific Assessment of Climate Change and Its Effects in Maine</i> at 13 (Aug. 2020) https://www.maine.gov/future/sites/maine.gov.future/files/inline-files/GOPIF_STS_REPORT_092320.pdf	22
Tobacco Master Settlement Agreement, Ex. D: List of Lawsuits (July 2014 Printing), https://1li23g1as25g1r8so11ozniw-wpengine.netdna-ssl.com/wp-content/uploads/2020/09/MSA.pdf	9
United States Global Change Research Program, <i>Fourth National Climate Assessment</i> , Vol. II, at 1321 (2018) https://nca2018.globalchange.gov/downloads/NCA4_2018_FullReport.pdf	22
Western Climate Initiative, <i>Our Work</i> , https://wci-inc.org/	25
